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+13%
+6%

3.8%
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1 3

~16%
ROE IFS 3Q25

2
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YoY retail primary 
banking customers
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3Q25 key messages
Business momentum 
remains strong

Higher yielding 
loans accelerate

Improving risk -
adjusted NIM

Risk-adjusted NIM 3Q25

Strengthening primary
banking relationships

Insurance & WM core businesses
growing double digit

YoYwritten premiums

+58%

+81%
YoYnet profit 9M25

+7%
YoY

YoYAUMsWM

2.1%
CoRbanking 3Q25



Business momentum 
remains strong



Sep24 Dec24 Mar25 Jun25 Sep25

Positive trend in macro indicators continues

Quarterly GDP growth YoY(%) Interest rates (%)

PEN / USD

Source: Central Bank, MEF, INEI and SBS       
1) 3Q25E internal estimate. GDP for Jul25-Aug25 is 3.3%

Inflation YoY(%)
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5

Additional improvement in internal demand 
(FY25)

Retail loans accelerate (QoQ %)

Source: Central Bank: Surveyof macroeconomic expectations, Reporte de Inflación Sep25

Solid fundamentals supporting growth

5

4.4% 5.0%

3.3%

5.1%
6.5%

3.5%

Internal demand Private investment Private consumption

Jun25 Sep25

41 42
45 47 47

59 56 58 57
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Sep24 Dec24 Mar25 Jun25 Sep25

  Consumer confidence index   Business confidence

Formal employment & formal wages YoY(%)

Confidence improving (%)

4.9%

1.8%

7.4%

2.5%

Retail Commercial

YtD YoY

+3.0% YtD
+4.5% YoY

Systemloans

Commodities supporting terms of trade (%)
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3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

390

580

456

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

67
81

38

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

IFS quarterly net profit (S/ mn)

+17%
YoYearningsdrive 
quarterly ROE to

+34% YoY

+22% QoQ

ROE 

-44% YoY

ROE 

+56% YoY

-55% QoQ

ROE 

ROE 

Banking

Insurance

Wealth management

-53% QoQ

~16%

66

|

15.1% 15.6% | 17.5%(1)20.7%

43.9% 19.3%13.9%

299 328
401

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

+17% YoY-21% QoQ

14.4% 16.8%14.4%

47.5% 22.3%64.1%

ROE SIN 
RDL = 68%

-S/78mn RDL

ROE sin RDL y sin 

Telefónica es 17.5%

Sacar el 

514

όмύ 9ȄŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ {κ туƳƴ wǳǘŀǎ ŘŜ [ƛƳŀ όw5[ύ ƛƳǇŀƛǊƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ {κ нлƳƴ ǇǊƻǾƛǎƛƻƴ ǊŜǾŜǊǎŀƭ ŀǘ LƴǘŜǊōŀƴƪΣ LC{Ω wh9 ǿƻǳƭŘ ōŜ мтΦр҈, LƴǘŜǊōŀƴƪΩǎ16.0%, and LƴǘŜǊǎŜƎǳǊƻΩǎ67.7%.

+S/20mn provision reversal

ROE sin RDL 18.2%

+S/28mn Telefonica impact

Antes de impuestos
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ROE

25.8%

42.8%

15.5%

7

Continuous positive quarterly trends

ROE 9M25 
SIN RDL = 
18.3%17.4%

18.3% excl RDL

ROE sin RDL y sin 

Telefónica es 17.5%

ROE sin RDL 18.2%



66

207

9M24 9M25

660

1,072

9M24 9M25

IFS accumulated net profit (S/ mn)

+81%
YoYearningsdrive 
9M25 year ROE to

+63% YoY

ROE 

+67% YoY

ROE 

+3.1x YoY

ROE 

ROE 

Banking

Insurance

Wealth management

>17%

88

+81% YoY

817

1,482 

9M24 9M25

126
211

9M24 9M25

% YoY

% QoQ

% YoY

% YoY

% QoQ

% QoQ

88

9.3%

15.5%10.8%

17.4%10.6%

42.8%36.0%

25.8%



1,294 1,300 1,355

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

Banking

Insurance

Wealth management

+9%
YoYincrease
in revenues

+5% YoY

+4% QoQ

NIM IBK

+26% YoY

+4% QoQ

-3% YoY

-55% QoQ

IFS revenues (S/ mn)

NIM IFS

9

-5% QoQ | +9%YoY

9

5.1% 5.0%4.9%

1,824
2,086 1,979

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

5.1% 5.2%5.3%

390
472 490

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

83

179

80

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25



Retail Commercial

+8%
YoY increase 
in fee income 

IFS fee income (S/ mn)

+17% YoY

10

843
906

9M24 9M25

+9% YoY

+17% YoY

Izipay

-9% YoY

+8% YoY

WM



526
564 568

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

744
789 786

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

Continuous investments in IT.                             
Efficiency remains a top priority

IFS expenses (S/ mn)

38.5% 37.7%35.9%C/I

-0% QoQ |  +6% YoY

+1% QoQ |  +8% YoY

Banking expenses (S/ mn)

39.0% 40.8%42.3%C/I

11
(1) Personnelexpenses do not include employee participation in profit provision, which isconsidered under others
(2) Excpluding one-time adjustments, reported expenses S/810mn

36.7%
C/I 9M25

1,528
60

36
30 1,654

9M24 Technology Personnel Marketing & Others 9M25

Banking expenses breakdown (S/ mn)

(1)

YoY +9% +8% +8%+8%

REVISAR XQ CASI 

39%

TaT los gastos han 

crecido 3% y los 

ingresos han caído 

5%

AaA ingresos 

crecen 9% y gastos 

crecen 11%

TENEMOS LA 

DIFERENCIA CON 

PPTO??

(2)

(2)



Higher yielding 
loans accelerate



Positive trend in higher yielding loans

QoQ
Performing loan book (S/ bn)

High-yielding portfolio

13

-2%

+2%

+2%

+1%

YoY

+7%

+7%

+3%

-2%

HIPOTECARIO / 

RETAIL
8.5 8.5 8.7

1.3 1.6 1.7
9.7 10.1 10.4

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

Credit cards & personal loans Small businesses

+34%
YoYSep25

Cash loans
disbursements

Small businesses
disbursements

+56%
YoYSep25

QoQ YoY

+7%

+8%

+2%

+3%

+33%

+3%

Higher yielding loans (S/ bn)

+0% +5%

Cash loans disbusements
ςpp+extracash

18% 18% 18%

13% 12% 12%

22% 22% 22%

3% 3% 4%

44%
45% 44%

45.9
48.2 48.3

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

Consumer loans Payroll deductible loans

Mortgages Small businesses

Commercial

+8% +33%



+0.4%

Credit cards and personal loans accelerate

14

+51%
YoYSep25

Personal loans 
disbursements 

Credit cards and personal loans (S/ bn)
(QoQ trend)

Credit cards
turnover

+9%
YoYSep255.3% 4.9% 4.1%

Retail
COR

8,5 8,5 8,5 8,5 8.7

3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25

4.2%

Var 
QoQ

+0.0 % +0.6%

+2.0%

Cash loans disbusements

TC turnover

4.0%



Our payments
ecosystem
continues to grow

Small businesses

+20 %
YoYSmall 

businessesdeposits

~39%
IBK share of
Izipay flows

Businesses

15

Individuals

83%
Digital retail
customers

YoYPlin 
transactions

+38%

+31%
YoYfloat from

Izipay

+0.4 %
YoYIBK share of

Izipay flows

+60 %
YoYflows from

Izipay



Improving risk -
adjusted NIM



Cost of risk (%) NPL coverage ratio (%)

Total NPLs- Stage 3

18

131% 141% 140%

221%

164% 165%

69%
90% 87%

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

Banking Retail Commercial

Cost of risk remains at low levels

17

3.2%

2.5% 2.4%

3.9%

3.2% 3.1%

2.4%

1.7% 1.6%

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

Banking Retail Commercial

Poner leyenda a ñcon telefonicaò ïfalta 

el dato de comercial J

3.1%

2.5%

2.1%

5.3%

4.2%
4.0%

0.6% 0.6%

-0.1%

2.3%

0.4%

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

Banking Retail Commercial / Telefonica

2.4%

0.4%

2.5%
COR 9M25

Excl Integratel



Interest-earning assets(S/bn) Yield on assetsevolution (%)

bps YoY improvement in risk-adjusted 
NIM in banking

1918

2Q24 1Q25 2Q25

70.3 73.0 74.5

Cash and due from banks

Financial Investments

Commercial

Retail

5.2%

2.6%

10.6%

8.4%

2Q24

5.2%

3.3%

9.9%

7.9%

1Q25

5.1%

3.4%

9.9%

7.9%

2Q25

NIM

Risk-adjusted NIM

Yield on Loans

Return on Interest-earning assets

+60

35% 35% 35%

31% 33% 33%

15%
16% 16%

18%
16% 16%

73.0 74.5 73.8

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

YoY

-13%

+5%

+3%

+6%
5.3%

5.1% 5.2%

3.2% 3.4%
3.8%

10.5%
9.9% 10.0%

8.4%
7.9% 7.9%

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

+1%

Risk-adjusted NIM excl Integratel

3.7%



42% 40% 41%

39% 40% 40%

12% 11% 12%

7% 9% 7%

63.7 64.7 63.2

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

Retail deposits Commercial deposits Due to banks Bonds

LDR

Funding breakdown (S/ bn) Cost of funds and deposits (%)

91% 94% 96%

1919

Ref. rate YoY
-100 bps (S/)

-75 bps (USD)

3.5%

3.2%
3.1%

3.0%

2.6%
2.5%

3Q24 2Q25 3Q25

Cost of funds Cost of deposits

bps further decrease in cost of funds 
in the quarter+10



Strengthening
primary banking
relationships



130

179

3Q24 3Q25

21

Developing primary banking relationshipsΧ

(1)Sent transactions from Plin

IBK Plin transactions (mn) (1)

Primary banking relationships KPIs
(Data as of Sep25)

~13%

MS inflows
payroll

>26%

MS credit
cards

~15%

MS retail
deposits

56
NPS retail

+6%
YoY retail primary 
banking customers

+38%
YoYPLIN 

transactions

21

Revisar volumen

IBK Plin volume (S/ mn) (1)

+32%
YoYPLIN 

transactions

(1)Sent transactions from Plin


